

No. 02-1238
Consolidated with Nos. 02-1386 and 02-1405

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON, ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSOURI,
Petitioner,

v.

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, ET AL.
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General of Missouri
JAMES R. LAYTON
State Solicitor
RONALD MOLTENI
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321 phone
(573) 751-0774 facsimile
Counsel for Petitioner
State of Missouri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. If § 253(a) barred States from regulating their own political subdivisions, it would be beyond the scope of congressional authority.	9
A. The ability to define the authority of their subdivisions is a fundamental part of the states’ “inviolable sovereignty.”	9
B. The Commerce Clause does not give Congress the power to usurp the States’ power to regu- late their political subdivisions.	17
II. By choosing a generality – “any entity” – instead of specifically limiting the States’ historic power to define the authority of their political subdivi- sions, Congress did not extend its Commerce Clause power to have that limiting effect.	26

A. Congress only preempts the States’ historic sovereign powers when it uses language that is clear and manifest. 26

B. A general reference to “any entity” does not clearly nor manifestly preempt state authority. 28

C. Nothing in the legislative history of § 253(a) manifests congressional intent to include the States and their subdivisions among the entities that States and local governments cannot control. 33

III. Logically read, § 253(a) excludes the States and local governments from the “entities” they cannot control. 35

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	27
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 U.S. 540 (1875)	13-15
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	11
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	27
<i>Century 21-Mabel O. Pettus, Inc. v. City of Jennings</i> , 700 S.W.2d 809 (Mo. banc 1985)	15
<i>City of Abilene, Texas v. Federal Communications Comm'n.</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5, 28, 31-32
<i>City of Bristol v. Earley</i> , 145 F. Supp.2d 741 (W.D. Va. 2001)	32
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	passim
<i>City of Trenton v. State of New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923)	13, 15-17
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	23
<i>Coyle v. Oklahoma</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	12

E.E.O.C. v. Wyoming,
460 U.S. 226 (1983) 19, 24

Essex Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood,
507 U.S. 658 (1993) 27

*Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State
Ports Authority*, 535 U.S. 743 (2002) 10-11

F. E. R. C. v. Mississippi,
456 U.S. 742 (1982) 11, 16

FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,
504 U.S. 621 (1992) 10

Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority,
469 U.S. 528 (1985) 18, 21, 23-24, 27-28

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991) passim

*Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. and Reclamation
Ass'n, Inc.*, 452 U.S. 264 (1981) 20-21

Holt Civic Club v. Tuscaloosa, 439 U.S. 60 (1978)
. 14

Hunter v. City of Pittsburg, 207 U.S. 161 (1907) . .
. 12, 14, 16

In Re: Application of Lincoln Elec. Sys.,
655 N.W.2d 363 (Neb. 2002) 32

In re: City of Abilene Petition for Preemption,
13 F.C.C.Rcd. 3460 (1997) 32

*In re: Missouri Municipal League Petition for
Preemption*, 16 F.C.C.Rcd. 1157 (2001) . . . 1, 32

Iowa Tele Ass'n. v. City of Hawarden,
589 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1999) 32

In the Matter of the Public Utility Commission of Texas, et. al., 13 F.C.C.Rcd. 3460 (1997) 5

Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137 (1803) 23

Missouri v. Jenkins, 495 U.S. 33 (1990) 15

Missouri Municipal League v. Federal Communications Comm'n.,
299 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2002) 1, 25

Monaco v. Mississippi, 292 U.S. 313 (1934) 18

Municipal Elec. Auth. of Ga. v. Georgia Pub. Serv. Comm'n.,
525 S.E.2d 391 (Ga. App. 1999) 32

National League of Cities v. Usery,
426 U.S. 833 (1976) 13, 18, 20

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 9, 11-12, 24-25

New York State Conference of Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995) 27

N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 22 (1937) 24

Premium Standard Farms, Inc. v. Lincoln Township of Putnam County,
946 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. 1997) 15

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1996) 9-10, 17

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947) 26-27, 29

Salinas v. United States,
522 U.S. 52 (1997) 31

South Carolina v. Baker,
485 U.S. 505 (1988) 16

State of New York v. United States,
326 U.S. 572 (1946) 12, 21, 25

State of Ohio v. Helvering, 292 U.S. 366, 369 (1934)
. 25

*United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Camden
County and Vicinity v. Mayor and Council of the City
of Camden*, 465 U.S. 208 (1984) 13

United States v. California,
297 U.S. 175 (1936) 25

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 10, 17-19, 22-25

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 20

Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989) 27, 29

Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991) 13-14

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
AUTHORITIES**

United States Constitution, Article I 25

United States Constitution, Article I, § 8 . . .	2, 18
United States Constitution, Article II	7
United States Constitution, Article IV, § 4 . . .	2, 16
United States Constitution, Article VI	2
United States Constitution, Amendment X	passim
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV, § 5	27, 29
Fair Labor Standards Act	28
Telecommunications Act of 1996	passim
Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935 (PUHCA)	33-34
7 U.S.C. § 87(b)(2)	28
11 U.S.C. § 557(g)(1)	28
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)	28
15 U.S.C. § 13a	28
17 U.S.C. § 506(a)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1502(2)	28
42 U.S.C. § 1983	28
47 U.S.C. § 253(a)	passim

47 U.S.C. § 303c(b)(2) 28
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c) 14
S.1822, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) 33

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Art. VI, § 19(a), Const. of Missouri 16
Art. VI, § 23, Const. of Missouri 34
Ark. Code § 23-17-409
Mo. Rev. Stat., Chapter 91 16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 392.410.7 passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 392.410.7 (Supp. 2002) 3-4
Tex. Util. Code §§ 54.001, 54.201-.202 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (New College Edition, 1981) 29
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) 29
The Federalist No. 39 11
The Federalist No. 45 11
The Federalist No. 46 21
The Federalist No. 51 10

F. Frankfurter, *The Commerce Clause Under Marshall, Janey and Waite* (1937) 22-23

W. Rutledge, *A Declaration of Legal Faith* (1947) . .
..... 19

No. 02-1238
Consolidated with Nos. 02-1386 and 02-1405
